RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE MILILANI MARKET PLACE 94-780 Meheula Parkway, Mililani, Hawaii 96789

- 1. Use of the Mililani Market Place Common Areas is permissible only when approved by the Management.
- 2. Individuals or groups using the Common Area are assigned to a designated location. Use of the common Area is generally limited to one individual or group, on a first-come-first-serve basis.
- 3. The sale of merchandise and services in competition with the shopping center merchants is prohibited.
- 4. Signs may not be posted without prior approval of the Mililani Market Place Management. The use of flashing lights, noisemakers, and other attention-getting devices is prohibited.
- 5. Use of the Common Area for community related purposes is generally restricted to charitable and nonprofit organizations.
- 6. Solicitation of funds, contributions, signatures, or participation in surveys must be passive; that is, shopping center customers must voluntarily respond to signing or contributing and may not be actively accosted by individuals or group members. Literature may be distributed only upon request of the recipient.
- 7. Premises occupied must be left in the same condition or orderliness and cleanliness as when first occupied.
- 8. Areas of the shopping center used by the public are not public ways but are for the use of Mililani Market Place merchants and the public transacting business with them. Permission to use Common Areas may be revoked by the Mililani Market Place Management at any time.
- 9. Individuals using the common Areas must act in a businesslike manner. The playing of games, musical instruments, etc. is strictly prohibited without the express written consent of the Mililani Market Place Management.
- 10. Organizations using the Common Areas must submit a certificate of insurance naming AMDB5, LLC and Colliers International Real Estate Management Services (HI), LLC as additional insured. Insurance coverage should not be less than \$1,000,000.00 for property damage and not less than \$1,000,000.00 for injuries to 1 person.

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO USE MILILANI MARKET PLACE

Mililani Market Place recognizes that from time to time various individuals and groups may desire to use the premises for activities, which they deem to be of community interest. *Use of the premises for community related activities are generally limited to charitable and nonprofit groups.* This application must be received by Mililani Market Place c/o Lina Garcia at Lina.Garcia@colliers.com, no later than seven (7) days prior to the first day desired for such activity.

| Name of Organization: | |
|---|---|
| Nature and Purpose of Activity | <i>7</i> : |
| Signs, Equipment and Objects | to be used: |
| Maximum Number of Persons | to be engaged in Activity: |
| Date and Times Requested: | Dates: |
| Person Responsible (Must be 1 | 8 years or older) |
| Name: | Telephone #: |
| Address: | |
| behalf of the organization and that the organization and pers REGULATIONS OF THE M application. It is understood a application has a current certificate of in landlord/lessor of the Mililani | st permission to use the Mililani Market Place premises on I for the activity listed above. It is understood and agreed son signing this application will abide by the RULES & IILILANI MARKET PLACE which are attached to this and agreed that the organization and person signing this ficate of liability insurance covering the periods indicated assurance shall be submitted with this application. The Market Place, AMDB5, LLC, the managing agent, Colliers agement Services (HI), LLC, shall be named as additional |
| Applicant signature | Date: |
| DO NOT FILL IN. OFFICI | E USE ONLY: |
| Approved By: | Title: |
| Date: | Notes: |